AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY SHEET VILLAGE COUNCIL MEETING April 3, 2024

Agenda Item:

Estero Parkway Plant Replacement Contract

<u>Approve EC 2021-04 Amendment-06 in the amount of \$23,466 with P&T Lawn and Tractor</u> to replace trees and shrubs along Estero Parkway.

Authorize the Village Manager to sign the contract and other additional implementing documents within the scope of the contract on behalf of the Village of Estero Council.

Background:

The Village of Estero's landscape architect (RVI Planning) identified areas along Estero Parkway where trees have been damaged or fallen and shrubs have died that need to be replaced. RVI prepared the attached Estero Parkway Inspection Report that includes maintenance notes and plant replacement recommendations.

Description:

P&T Lawn and Tractor has addressed the maintenance notes in the RVI report.

Village Staff is proposing to hire P & T to implement the recommendation by RVI. This will include installing the proposed plants and removing any dead or dying trees/shrubs.

Action Requested:

<u>Approve EC 2021-04 Amendment-06 in the amount of \$23,466 with P&T Lawn and Tractor</u> to replace trees and shrubs along Estero Parkway.

Authorize the Village Manager to sign the contract and other additional implementing documents within the scope of the contract on behalf of the Village of Estero Council.

Process and Timeline:

P & T will start construction on the project with 60 days of execution of the contract. Construction is expected to be completed 60 days after the start of construction.

Financial Impact:

The proposed contract's financial impact is \$23,466. There are currently sufficient funds available in the Fiscal Year 2023-2024 Estero Parkway Maintenance Budget to fund this contract.

Prepared by: David Willems, P.E.

Attachments:

- 1. Project Location Map
- 2. EC 2021-04 Amendment 6
- 3. Estero Parkway Inspection Report
- 4. Ownership Disclosure